BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the TOWN OF ALDEN and THE MILLGROVE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.; the TOWN LINE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.; the CRITTENDEN VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.; and the VILLAGE OF ALDEN FIRE DEPARTMENT, are desirous of revising the 1979 Boundary Line Agreement to adjust the responsibilities and geographical limitations of the four fire companies; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement replaces in its entirety the Boundary Line Agreement Amended dated August 16th, 2021 entered into by the TOWN OF ALDEN and THE MILLGROVE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.; the TOWN LINE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.; the CRITTENDEN VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.;

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Alden is desirous of having the MILLGROVE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.; the TOWN LINE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC. and the CRITTENDEN VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC. and the VILLAGE OF ALDEN FIE DEPARTMENT agree on the revised boundary lines, as follows:

The Village of Alden Fire Department will no longer cover Westwood Road, Sandridge Road north of Westwood Road; or North Road.

Crittenden Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. will now cover all of Reinhardt Road East, North Road in its entirety, the east side of Sandridge Road from North Road to Westwood Road, including St John's Church.

Millgrove Volunteer Fire Department will no longer cover Reinhardt Road East and portion any of North Road and will now cover the west side of Sandridge Road from North Road to Westwood Road to and including St. John's School, both sides of Westwood Road from Sandridge Road to Two Rod Road.

Town Line Volunteer Fire Department, Inc: no changes;

WHEREAS, All other provisions of the 1979 Boundary Line Agreement Between the parties to this Agreement shall remain the same;

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Alden, by acknowledging the existence of the revised boundary agreement between and among the MILLGROVE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC., the TOWN LINE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC. and the CRITTENDEN VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.; the VILLAGE OF ALDEN FIRE DEPARTMENT does not waive its right to call upon any of the volunteer fire companies to provide service at any point within the Town, and

WHEREAS, the terms of this Agreement in no way supersede or amend any contractual obligations between the four volunteer fire companies and the Town of Alden.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED that ·the boundaries shall be as shown on the **attached Boundary Line Map** and that this Boundary Line Agreement shall take effect on January 1, 2022.

TOWN OF ALDEN
By:
Name:
Title:
CRITTENDEN VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
MILLGROVE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
TOWN LINE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.
By:
Name:
Title:
VILLAGE OF ALDEN FIRE DEPARTMENT
By:
Name:
Title:
VILLAGE OF ALDEN, hereby approves and consents to the foregoing Agreement.
By:
Name:
Title: